
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
26/08/2022 Our Ref CCTV Partnership Joint 

Executive/05.09.22 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  
 
North Hertfordshire Council:  Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor Judi Billing MBE and 

Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE 
 
East Herts District Council:                            Councillors: Peter Boylan, Geoffrey Williamson and                    
     Jeff Jones 
 
Hertsmere Borough Council: Councillors: Pervez Choudhury, Jeremy Newmark and 
  Anthony Spencer 
 
 
Stevenage Borough Council:    Councillors: Richard Henry, Jackie Hollywell and Joan 
      Lloyd 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CCTV PARTNERSHIP JOINT EXECUTIVE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 



 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 

 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   ELECTION OF A CHAIR    
   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
3.   MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2022 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 21 March 2022 

(Pages 5 
- 12) 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT   (Pages 

13 - 58) 
   
6.   CCTV OFFICER MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT   (Pages 

59 - 64) 
   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 21 March 2022 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors:   

Stevenage Borough Council: Jackie Hollywell (Chair), Richard Henry 

and Mrs Joan Lloyd 

Hertsmere Borough Council: Pervez Choudhury  

East Herts District Council: Peter Boylan and Geoffrey Williamson  

North Herts District Council: Ian Albert and Sam North  

 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 06:00 pm 
End Time: 07:16 pm 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 It was moved by Councillor Mrs Joan Lloyd and seconded by Councillor Peter 

Boylan that Councillor Jackie Hollywell be appointed Chair for the meeting. After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared carried.  
 
At this juncture, Members and officers paid tribute to Councillor Paul Clark by 
observing a moment of silence in his remembrance.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander Curtis, Jeremy 
Newmark and Judi Billing.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3   MINUTES - CCTV COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint CCTV Executive meeting held on 
Thursday 18 November 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

4   CCTV OPERATIONS AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 The Community Safety Manager for Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) presented a 
report in relat
[...]
Partnership had 
only one. All Data Controllers would receive a BTEC and Level 3 
qualifications.  

 A customer feedback process had been established, and satisfaction survey 
had been formatted. The survey would be completed by partners, Members 
and members of the public. The feedback would identify improvements for the 
future operations and performance.  

 The CCTV Inspector programme had been re-established and invited resident 
volunteers to undergo appropriate vetting and training to undertake spot 
checks on CCTV operations and compliance in line with the Code of Practice. 
The programme stopped during the pandemic and the service would 
undertake a recruitment drive to attract new inspectors.  

 The CCTV team had completed training around GDPR, safeguarding, 
domestic abuse awareness, hate crimes and Prevent during 2021/22.  

 A revised performance dashboard had been prepared to enable district 
partners to better assess incident and crime trends.  

 
In response to a question from a Member, the Community Safety Manager (SBC) 

Page 6



3 

advised that the Control Room was set up in an efficient way for the police to receive 
information, and was for the police to do their investigation on how they prioritise 
cases. 
 
Officers would look at Post Event Viewing category regarding historical incidents to 
ensure it was easier to understand, and does not duplicate incidents.  
 
Members were informed that there had been a historical arrangement for the 
partnership to have resident inspectors, and this was an additional community 
engagement measure to reassure members of the public. The arrangements were 
ceased during the Covid19 pandemic, and this was now on the Officers radar to 
recruit and vet resident volunteers to do spot checks.  
 
It was RESOLVED:  
  

 That the Committee noted the performance of the CCTV partnership to date 
and noted the outcomes as documented, together with the priorities for the 
CCTV Action Plan 2022/23.  

 The Committee approved the implementation of a new performance 
dashboard.  
 

 
5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  

 
 None. 

 
 

9   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Joint Executive  
5th September 2022  

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: CCTV Operations Report 
 
REPORT OF: CCTV Operations Manager, Stevenage Borough Council  
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: A BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To outline the performance and work of the CCTV Control Room to date and the emerging 
priorities for 2022/23 
 
 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Joint Executive is asked to: 

2.1   Note the performance of the CCTV Partnership to date and note the outcomes as         
documented. 
 
2.2   Approve the changes to the Codes of Practice to reflect the updates for the new Monitoring 
Contractors.  

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To provide the Joint Executive with an update on CCTV performance and issues 
related to CCTV operations. To seek approval to changes to the Codes of Practice. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None, this report is in accordance with the terms of reference of the Joint Executive. 
  
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 None, the Joint Executive is the opportunity to discuss partnership performance and 

issues. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 
therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 

 
7. BACKGROUND 
 

7.1 The following operational objectives were agreed in 2021/22 and will continue for 
2022/23:  

1. Intelligence - To have a better understanding of the requirements and needs of 
partners in respect of the use of CCTV and how it relates to tackling crime and ASB.  

2. Expand the Partnership - To meet with other districts to discuss their CCTV 
requirements and expand the partnership. 

3. Communications - To communicate with partners, members of the public and 
governing bodies to reassure safety in and around the areas/locations covered by our 
CCTV provision.  

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Security Services Group Ltd ,(SSG ),are now embedded as the CCTV control room 
contractors following the re-procurement of the monitoring contract. Operational 
performance management arrangements have been established as part of the contract. 
A review of The Code of Practice 2022/23 took place following the change in the CCTV 
control room contractors; The update is clause 14, which shows the full name and 
address of the control room contractors.  The document has been added to the website 
A copy has been added to this report as  Appendix A   

 
8.2 Bishop Stortford, Hertford, and Ware Town Councils have confirmed that they will 

continue to be part of  the Partnership, via East Herts District Council, after completing 
an exercise to test the CCTV market and the value for money achieved through the 
partnership.  

8.3 The Control Room continues to expand, the partnership currently monitors 609 
cameras 175 of those are public cameras monitored pro-actively and 434 are 
monitored reactively.. 

8.4 Officers continue to liaise with police colleagues regarding the Digital Asset 
Management System project which is a cloud-based link between the Police 
Downloading suite and the Force Control Room.  Officers will continue to meet with the 
police to assist with their digital ambitions. 

8.5 The Partnership has received one application for RIPA since the Joint Executive 
meeting in March 2022.  The RIPA was for the Stevenage area and was part of a 
police/council led operation. 

8.6 There have been recently a number of mobile cameras purchased within the 
partnership over the last few months. The Control Room now manages 54 re 
deployable units. A full breakdown can be provided for each district if required... 

8.7 There have been no Data Protection Act/GDPR breaches or complaints since the 
Executive Board in March 2022 

8.8 A statistical overview of the data collected by the control room for Q1 2022/23 can be 
seen at Appendix B.  The data collection shows that there has been an increase of 78 

Page 14



incidents compared to 2020-21.  Overall ASB is the biggest incident reported followed 
by concern for welfare. 

8.9 A review has commenced regarding the recharging cost for the monitoring and 
overheads associated with the management of CCTV for each district.   The 
breakdown will consider both re-active and pro-active monitoring requirements of each 
district.  

8.10 An inventory of capital equipment located in the control room has been completed and 
a forecast for end of life has been included to assist with future planning for capital 
funding.  

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no legal implication arising from this report and the report is delivered in line 

with the CCTV Code of Practice. 
 

9.2. The terms of reference for the Joint Executive include “to deal with all matters defined 
under the CCTV ‘Code of Practice’ as the responsibility of the CCTV Joint Executive 
Committee”, “to consider operations and performance reports from the CCTV 
Operations Manager” and “to consider and agree changes to the CCTV ‘Code of 
Practice’ “. 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. As detailed in 
paragraph 8.10, a capital forecast has been completed. Each partner Council should 
consider adding their share to their respective capital programmes. 

 
11. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 Operational risks relating to reliance on one data controller for CCTV have been f
[...]
d and sent out to the individual if all the conditions of the Act are met. 
 
All subject access requests to be dealt with by the CCTV Manager by writing.  
 

Page 36



 

 

Issued 01.May.2022 

Version Number 1.1 / 22 

Review Date  01. May 2022 

21 | P a g e  
 

25. PHOTOGRAPHS, STILL PRINTS AND OTHER INFORMATION. 
 
 

Still prints shall not be taken as a matter of routine or without justifiable 
reasons and will not be allowed to leave the control room 
 
Usage of mobile appliances to take photographs of either live or playback 
incidents captured on the CCTV system shall be strictly forbidden. 
 
Still prints shall be considered recorded material and therefore subject to all 
restrictions and controls relating to other recorded material detailed in this 
code.  
 
Any other personal data or information received from statutory prosecuting 
agencies will be subject to the same guidelines outlined above for all still prints 
or photographs and shall be subject to the requirements of the DPA 1998. 
 
 

.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 37



 

 

Issued 01.May.2022 

Version Number 1.1 / 22 

Review Date  01. May 2022 

22 | P a g e  
 

Document Review Date:       1st May 2022 

 

This page will be used to document any changes or modifications made to the Codes of 

Practice.   The change log below will be filled out, each change will be identified using the 

next available version number (i.e., 1.0, 2.0 etc.).  The CCTV Operations Manager for 

HCCTVP is responsible for the COP and will be responsible for making changes and 

ensuring the proper notification of persons concerned with these changes.  They will also be 

responsible for ensuring an updated copy is placed on the Web site.   

 

 

 
 
 

Version  Implemented 

By 

Revision 

Date 

Approved 

By/Title 

Approval 

Date 

Reason 

EX. 1.1 <Author name> 

 

<dd/mmm/yy

> 

<name> <dd/mmm/y

y> 

<reason> 

1.0 Mike Read 01/02/22 Mike Read 01/03/22 Reviewed 

1.1 Mike Read 01/05/22 Mike 
[...]
ment Board Report 
 
REPORT OF: Officer Management Board, Herts CCTV Partnership  
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: A BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by the Officer Management Board since 
the last Joint Executive.: 

 
 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Joint Executive 
 
2.1      notes the work carried out by the Officer Management Board since the last meeting of the 
          Joint Executive. 
 
2.2      comment on using Active and Re-Active categories for determining equivalent camera 
           numbers 
 
2.3     comment on the principle of introducing a fixed element to how charges are split between 
          partners. 
 
2.4     confirm that the Partnership will not fund police resource to download police evidence. 
 
2.5     note that East Herts have withdrawn the request to remove a large number of their  
          cameras from the partnership. 
 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1  To give Executive members an opportunity to comment and give feedback regarding   

the work carried out by the Officer Management Board. To make decisions where they 
are required by the Terms of Reference of the Joint Executive.  

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



4.1 As detailed in the report, where relevant. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 None, the Joint Executive is the opportunity to discuss partnership performance and 

issues. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Officer Management Board has a representative Lead Officer from each partner 

council and meets at least quarterly to review the operational effectiveness of the 
Partnership. The Board also considers actions to develop the Partnership. 

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
[...]
 to be downloaded and viewed and can then be used in 
evidence. 

 
8.6 The analysis with the CCTV control room manager has determined that active cameras 

are the equivalent of 1/16 and on a remote site basis up to 16 cameras re-active 
cameras. This ratio can therefore be used to work out the total weighting of control 
room costs between partners. It can also be used to determine approximate costs for 
any new Council wishing to join the partnership. 

 
8.7 There is still some work to do in making sure that all cameras are correctly allocated 

between Active and Reactive. Early indications are that there will not be a significant 
impact on the split of costs between current partners. Any changes in costs are mainly 
affected by growth in cameras (i.e. increases in Housing cameras in Stevenage and 
Safer Streets funded cameras in Hertsmere). 

 
8.8 As part of the work on allocating costs to cameras, the Stevenage Finance Officer also 

looked at fixed (not linked to number of cameras) and variable (linked to number of 
cameras) control room costs. This has determined that around 25% of the costs are 
fixed. This means that there could be a justification for changing how the charges to 
partners are calculated, whereby each partner pays an equal share of the fixed costs 
and variable costs are charged based on camera numbers. If a new partner wanted to 
join with a low number of cameras this would help ensure that they paid a fair 
contribution towards the overall costs.  However, if this was introduced with the current 
partners then it would lead to a net decrease in costs for Stevenage, with that leading 
to an increase for the other partners.An alternative approach could be to have a 
minimum number of cameras to be able to join the partnership 

 
8.9 The Joint Executive are asked to comment on using Active and Re-Active categories 

for determining equivalent camera numbers. The Joint Executive are also asked to 
comment on the principle of introducing a fixed element to how charges are split 
between partners. 

 
Digital Asset Management System 
 
8.10 Officers continue to liaise with Police colleagues regarding the Digital Asset 

Management System project which is a cloud-based link between the Police 
Downloading suite and the Force Control Room.   

 
8.11 Following a meeting with the police, a discussion was held with members of the Officer 

Management Board, regarding a request from police colleagues that the partnership 
pay for a full time member of staff to download the police evidence and intelligence.  
Previously this has been a police officer or police staff member that is on light duties. 

 
8.12  Discussions have since taken place with the Stevenage Chief Inspector, which 

included the use of police volunteers who can also act as CCTV Inspectors to 
download footage that the police require.  Full vetting and training will be given by the 
police and the CCTV Control Room manager. The Joint Executive asked to support 

Page 61



this approach and confirm that the partner Councils will not fund additional police 
resource. 

 
Update on East Hertfordshire cameras 
 
8.13 It has previously been reported that East Herts had given notice to withdraw a large 

number of their cameras from the partnership. The cameras are funded by the Town 
Councils and they were looking for a fixed price charge. They have carried out a 
procurement exercise on that basis and determined that they are better off staying with 
the partnership. East Herts have therefore withdrawn their notice to reduce camera 
numbers. This is positive for the partnership as it retains those cameras and also 
demonstrates that it provides a good value service. 

 
Partnership Expansion 
 
8.14 Work continues to expand the partnership to other local authorities. There have been 

virtual meetings with Watford Borough Council and a visit form Welwyn and Hatfield 
who came to look at the control room. Both councils are currently considerin
[...]
der operations and 

performance reports from the …. CCTV Officer Management Board”. 
 

Page 63



10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 These are covered (as applicable) in section 8. The sections on camera charging detail 
how the costs of the CCTV monitoring service will be split. The section on Digital Asset 
Management System recommends that the partnership does not incur further costs 
that should be met by the police. The final part of section 8 provides details of the 
outturn financial position for 2021/22. 

 
11. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no specific risks arising from this report. The retention of the East Herts 

cameras in the partnership helps with the sustainability of the partnership.  
 
12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

12.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. 

12.2 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report. 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
14.1 There are no known Environmental impacts or requirements that apply to this report. 
 
15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 Paragraph 8.12 refers to delivering training to police volunteers. This is not considered 

to be a significant impact. There are no other HR implications arising from this report. 
 
16. APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Ian Couper, Service Director: Resources 
Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk Tel 01462 474243 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

18.1 None  

 

Page 64

mailto:Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2022
	Draft CCTV Exec Part II minutes 21.03.2022

	5 CCTV Operations Report
	Appendix A- Partnership Codes of Practice
	Appendix B- Partner Performance Statistics

	6 CCTV Officer Management Board report



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CCTV PARTNERSHIP JOINT EXECUTIVE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH, SG6 3JF  

ON MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:   Ian Albert and Keith Hoskins, Geoffrey Williamson, Jan 

Goodeve, Pervez Choudhury, Jeremy Newmark, Richard Henry, Jackie 
Hollywell and Joan Lloyd.  

 
In Attendance: James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) and Ian 

Couper (Service Director - Resources), Hilary Shade, Sarah Pateman, 
Mike Bourne and Mike Read.  

 
1 ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer called for nominations to Chair this meeting of 
the CCTV Partnership Joint Executive.  
 
Councillor Richard Henry proposed and Councillor Keith Hoskins seconded and, following a 
vote it was:  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ian Albert be elected as Chair of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Judi Billing (North Herts Council), 
Anthony Spencer (Hertsmere Borough Council) and Peter Boylan (East Herts Council).  
 

3 MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2022  
 
Councillor Pervez Choudhury noted that at the meeting on the 21 March 2022, there was a 
discussion and agreement that this Executive was responsible for financial decision making 
and a report would be brought forward with details of the formula for how much would be 
charged back to the company for CCTV services.  
 
Councillor Ian Albert and Members of the Committee confirmed that these discussions and 
took place at the last meeting, and it should therefore be included as an amendment to the 
draft Minutes presented.  
 
The Chair moved to a vote, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Part 2 Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2022 
be amended as detailed in the discussion in the Minutes from this meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes (as amended) of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 
March 2022 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 



Monday, 5th September, 2022  

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
5 CCTV Operations Report  

 
Sarah Pateman from Stevenage Borough Council presented the report entitled ‘CCTV 
Operation Report’ and advised of the following:  
 

 Continue with the agreed objectives from 2021/22 into 2022/23, which are intelligence, 
expansion of the partnership and communications.  

 The Support Services Group (SSG) Ltd are now embedded in the control room following 
the re-procurement to reflect this the Code of Practice has been updated, attached as 
Appendix A.  

 Bishops Stortford, Hertford and Ware Town Councils, via East Herts, will remain part of 
the Partnership.  

 Partnership continues to expand, with 609 cameras, some are monitored proactively and 
some reactively.  

 Continue to work alongside the Police to develop and liaise over software.  

 1 application for use of RIPA since the last meeting.  

 More mobile cameras have been purchased by Partners recently and there were now 54 
being monitored.  

 There were no Data Protection or GDPR incidents since the last meeting.  

 Q1 data is presented at appendix B – increase of 78 incidents compared to 2020/21, with 
anti-social behaviour the biggest factor.  

 Review of cost allocations between Partners is taking place.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Pervez Choudhury 

 Councillor Jeremy Newmark  

 Councillor Jackie Holywell 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pervez Choudhury, Sarah Pateman advised that the 
next report on this meeting agenda would detail the amounts to be recharged.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jeremy Newmark, Mike Read advised that the SSG 
was the Support Services Group, not Security Services Group as written.  
 
Councillor Jackie Holywell noted that it was good to see East Herts working with Parish and 
Town Councils.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pervez Choudhury, Sarah Pateman advised that 
they were constantly engaging with Parish and Town Councils, as well as other District 
Councils, to expand the service, but this was a long process and was ongoing.  
 
The Chair moved to a vote and it was:  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Joint Executive noted the performance of the CCTV Partnership to date and 

noted the outcomes as documented.  
 
(2) That the Joint Executive approved the changes to the Codes of Practice to reflect the 

updates for the new Monitoring Contractors.  
 



Monday, 5th September, 2022  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 
(1) To provide the Joint Executive with an update on CCTV performance and issues related to 

CCTV operations.  
 

(2) To seek approval to changes to the Codes of Practice. 
 

6 CCTV Officer Management Board report  
 
Ian Couper, North Herts Council, presented the report entitled ‘CCTV Officer Management 
Board Report’ and advised of the following updates:  
 

 Acknowledged the request for an additional report regarding the finances involved.  

 The CCTV company also have to agree any charges that we are seeking to charge them.  

 Therefore negotiations began between the Officer Board and the Company Directors 
around what they would view as a suitable charge – detailed in 8.1 of the report.  

 The complications around reopening this is that three parties would then be involved in the 
negotiations and this could not be done openly within the Committee meeting.  

 If Members were inclined to reopen negotiations, it could be done.  
 
Councillor Pervez Choudhury noted that the report does not state the costs to the Partnership 
of providing the services and does not provide evidence of profit margins, with no formula 
details. He suggested it would be helpful to see alternatives and models, for Members to 
decide the best way forward. None of the information that Members need to take a decision 
had been provided.  
 
Councillor Jeremy Newmark noted that this process was far too opaque to be acceptable – a 
previous discussion did not appear in the minutes and limited details provided in reports. It 
would not be responsible for Members today to progress with the system as currently 
presented.  
 
Councillor Joan Lloyd advised that the meeting would need to move into Part 2 to discuss the 
financials. If Members had questions ahead of the meeting, they should speak to their Officers 
at their District Councils beforehand.  
 
Councillor Newmark noted that ideally this would have been the case, but both him and 
Councillor Choudhury only found out about the meeting earlier today from their Officers, and 
had only been provided the agenda at this point.  
 
In response to points raised, Ian Couper advised:  
 

 The charge is to the company is based on cost and the company then charges onto the 
end user of the cameras with the profit. The Partners will take benefit from the reallocation 
of costs, not profit.  

 It covers the costs of the partnership, and any capacity the company takes is beneficial. 
Under the current arrangements they covered half the running, without using 50% of 
capacity.  

 Needed to work out the charge for each camera and ensure this was a fair balance with 
the requirements of the company.  

 The company would not necessarily accept whatever option the Partnership would 
suggest.  

 Due to Hertsmere Councillors having not been provided the reports in time, it might be that 
the decision can be deferred.  

 
Councillor Ian Albert highlighted that it was unfair to make Hertsmere colleagues take a 
decision this evening.  
 



Monday, 5th September, 2022  

Ian Couper suggested that this could be taken as a Delegated Decision, with the relevant 
Executive Members from each of the Partnership Councils.  
 
Councillor Choudhury advised that this would be a suitable compromise. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jan Goodeve, Mike Bourne advised that it is not a 
binary choice between reactive and active and that some cameras are reactive in the daytime, 
but become actively monitored at night.  
 
Ian Couper proposed the following wording as an additional recommendation ‘That the 
Committee note the proposal on charges to the CCTV Company detailed in the report, and 
delegate to each Council’s Officer Management Board representative, in consultation with the 
relevant Executive Member from that Council, authority to agree the final proposal on charges 
to the CCTV Company.’ This was supported by Members present.  
 
Ian Couper continued with updates to the report, and advised:  
 

 Recharge of the cameras to the company is one part and then need to recharge the 
remaining costs across the four partnership Councils.  

 Stevenage had taken on some Housing Association cameras, which were reactive and 
would be unfair if these were charged at the same rate. 

 Looked at charging reactive cameras at a lower rate (based on treating as 1/16th of an 
active camera). Still need more work but indicators are that any changes in each Partners 
costs would mainly be driven by camera growth.   

 Also looked at charging based on fixed and variable costs. Proposed not to take this 
forward as this would mean Stevenage Borough Council would reduce their contributions, 
with the other Councils making this up.  

 Proposed that instead there would need to be a minimum number of cameras required for 
new members of the Partnership.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Pervez Choudhury, Ian Couper advised that roughly 
the increase in recharges to Stevenage Borough Council would be £30k and £10-15k in 
Hertsmere Borough Council. East Herts recharge would be reduced in line with Hertsmere 
and North Herts reduced in line with Stevenage. These figures were based on the number of 
cameras already used by Councils. Stevenage would see a reduction in their contributions, 
with others picking the difference up, but would be unfair to bring this as a recommendation at 
this stage, without further works.  
 
Ian Couper advised that details and numbers would be provided at the next CCTV meeting.  
 
Ian Couper provided the final updates from the report, and advised:  
 

 Paragraph 8.10 onwards covered the Digital Asset Management System and the request 
from the Police to fund a resource in the control room. This had now been changed to 
offering support to volunteers from the police.  

 It was positive to see the Town Councils in East Herts confirming their continued 
membership.  

 Expansion of the Partnership is being explored, with conversations taking place with 
Watford and Welwyn Hatfield and if agreement is made that another meeting may be 
required.  

 Financial position for 2021/21 is detailed, with the main variances being in supplies of 
services and income.  

 Stevenage had reduced their overheads, which was positive for the overall financial 
position.  

 
Councillor Pervez Choudhury noted that he would like to see more consideration given to 
meeting dates ahead of time.  



Monday, 5th September, 2022  

 
The Chair moved to a vote, including the additional recommendation, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Executive: 
 
(1) Noted the work carried out by the Officer Management Board since the last meeting of the 

Joint Executive. 
 
(2) Commented on using Active and Re-Active categories for determining equivalent camera 

numbers. 
 
(3) Commented on the principle of introducing a fixed element to how charges are split 

between partners. 
 
(4) Confirmed that the Partnership will not fund police resource to download police evidence. 
 
(5) Noted that East Herts have withdrawn the request to remove a large number of their 

cameras from the partnership. 
 
(6) Noted the proposal on charges to the CCTV Company detailed in the report, and 

delegated to each Council’s Officer Management Board representative, in consultation 
with the relevant Executive Member from that Council, authority to agree the final proposal 
on charges to the CCTV Company. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To give Executive members an opportunity to comment and give 
feedback regarding the work carried out by the Officer Management Board. To make 
decisions where they are required by the Terms of Reference of the Joint Executive.  
 
Following the conclusion of this item, there was a discussion around the next meeting date for 
the CCTV Partnership Joint Executive. Ian Couper suggested March 2023 for the next 
meeting, which was supported by Members and was expected to be hosted by Hertsmere 
Borough Council.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.57 pm 

 
Chair 

 


